
 

 

For all enquiries relating to this agenda please contact Rebecca Barrett 
 (Tel: 01443 864245   Email: barrerm@caerphilly.gov.uk) 

 
Date: 16th September 2019 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
A meeting of the Taxi and General Committee will be held in the Council Chamber - Penallta House, 
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at 11.00 am to consider the matters 
contained in the following agenda.  You are welcome to use Welsh at the meeting, a minimum notice 
period of 3 working days is required should you wish to do so. A simultaneous translation will be 
provided if requested. 
 

All Committee meetings are open to the Press and Public, observers and participants are asked to 
conduct themselves with respect and consideration for others.  Please note that failure to do so will result 
in you being asked to leave the meetings and you may be escorted from the premises. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
Christina Harrhy 

INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Pages 
  

1  To receive apologies for absence. 
  

 
2  Declarations of Interest. 

  
Councillors and Officers are reminded of their personal responsibility to declare any personal 
and/or prejudicial interest(s) in respect of any item of business on this agenda in accordance 
with the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Code of Conduct for 
both Councillors and Officers. 

 

Public Document Pack



To receive and consider the following reports:- 
 
3  Hackney Carriage/ Private Hire Vehicle & Private Hire Vehicle Operator Fees - 2019/20. 

1 - 14  
 

4  Adoption of Guidance on Determining Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney 
and Private Hire Trades. 

15 - 112  
 

5  Guidance on the Provision of CCTV in Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 
113 - 122  

 
 
Circulation: 
Councillors J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, D. Cushing, W. David, M. Davies, K. Etheridge, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, 
D.W.R. Preece (Chair), Mrs D. Price, J. Ridgewell, J.E. Roberts, J. Simmonds (Vice Chair), R. Whiting 
and W. Williams 
 
And Appropriate Officers 
 
HOW WE WILL USE YOUR INFORMATION 

Those individuals that attend committee meetings to speak/give evidence will be named in the minutes of that meeting, 
sometimes this will include their place of employment or business and opinions expressed.  Minutes of Meetings including details 
of speakers will be publicly available to all via the Council website at www.caerphilly.gov.uk. except for discussions involving 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You have a number of rights in relation to your information, including the rights of access to information we hold about you and 
the right of complaint if you are unhappy with the way your information is being processed.  For further information on how we 
process your information and your rights please view the Full Committee Meetings Privacy Notice on our website 
http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy or contact Legal Services by email griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk or telephone 01443 

863028. 

 

http://www.caerphilly.gov.uk/Committee/Privacy
mailto:griffd2@caerphilly.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 23RD SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE/ PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE & PRIVATE 
HIRE VEHICLE OPERATOR FEES – 2019/20 

 
REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1  To consider any objections received from the statutory consultation on the proposed 

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle and Private Hire Operator fees and approve 
the fees for said licence types, with or without modification and the date they come 
into effect.  

 
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 All locally set Licensing fees are reviewed annually to recover reasonable costs of 

providing the service. This report recommends changes in fees in respect of Private 
Hire/Hackney Carriage Vehicle and Operator licences, following the statutory 28 day 
consultation period in respect of proposed increases.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1  That the Committee -  
 

a) Consider the fees proposed in the report as detailed in 5.4 subject to any 
comments from the Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association 
(CCBTDA) and determine the fees for 2019/20 and the date any variations 
should come into effect.   

 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To recover a reasonable level of costs incurred by the Council in administering the 

licensing service. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 In accordance with Section 70 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976, a local authority may vary the fees for Hackney Carriage & Private Hire 
Vehicle and Private Hire Operator Fees within their district. Prior to bringing into force 
any changes, the authority must publicise its proposals in the local press for a period 
of 28 days to allow for any objections. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



A report on proposed increases to Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Vehicle and 
Private Hire Operator Fees was considered by the Taxi & General Licensing 
Committee on the 20th June 2019 and approval given for the statutory publication of 
the proposed new fees in respect of these licence types for a 28 day consultation 
period. The Taxi & General Licensing Committee were also informed that following 
the consultation if no objections were received, the new fees would come into effect 
immediately. If any objections were received that the Taxi & General Licensing 
Committee would receive a further report to consider these and to approve the 
Hackney Carriage & Private Hire Vehicle and Private Hire Operator Fees with or 
without modification and the date upon this should come into effect. A copy of the 
Committee report is reproduced for Members information as Appendix 1. 

 

5.2 An advertisement detailing the public consultation was placed in the Western Mail 

newspaper on the 2nd July 2019 and a notice displayed at the council offices at Ty 
Penallta, Ystrad Mynach. The consultation period ended on the 29th July 2019.  

 
5.3 During the 28 day consultation period an objection to the proposed increases was 

received from the Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association 
(CCBTDA).The CCBTDA have requested to raise their objection directly with the 
Committee.    A copy of that notification is reproduced for Members information as 
Appendix 2. Members will note that no detail as to the nature or alternative 
proposals in respect of the proposed fees were included with the CCBTDA 
submission.   

 
5.4 The proposal in respect of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire vehicle fees was to 

increase the 1 year fee from £197.00 to £207.00 and in respect of Private Hire 
Operator fees to increase as detailed below –  

    

Existing  Proposed 

£237.00 (1Year) £259.00 (1 Year) 

£367.00 (2 Years)  £389.00 (2 Years) 

£497.00 (3 Years) £519.00 (3 Years) 

£627.00 (4 Years) £649.00 (4 Years) 

£757.00 (5 Years) £779.00 (5Years) 

 
.  
5.5 Conclusion 

The Authority is required to review its Licensing fees on an annual basis and has a 
duty to recover fees that are proportionate to the level of cost incurred in 
administering the licensing service. 
 
 

6. ASSUMPTIONS 

6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report.   
 
 
7.  LINKS TO RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
7.1 There are a number of policies and conditions of licence relevant to the types of 

licences covered in this report. 
  
7.2 Corporate Plan 2018-2023.   

 
 The aim of licensing is generally public safety and protection and to ensure a fair and 

level market place for licensable activities.   
 

Page 2



The report impacts on the following Corporate Well-being Objectives, which are: 
 
 Objective 2 - Enabling employment 
 

Objective 4 - Promote a modern, integrated and sustainable transport system that 

increases opportunity, promotes prosperity and minimises the adverse impacts on the 

environment 

 
 
8. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS 
 
8.1 The Authority has
[...]
 of 
changes/amendments to licences  

(iii) Relevant applications, based on the number of renewal and new licences  issued at the 
time of calculation. 

 
5.5 Appendix 1 to this report sets out the existing general fees and those proposed for 19/20.  For 

the ease of calculation and collection, all these fees have been rounded to the nearest pound.  
Whilst the Authority acknowledges the difficulties faced by local businesses in the current 
economic climate, The Council is entitled to set fees that cover the reasonable costs of 
providing these services.  

 
 
5.6 Taxi Driver / Vehicle /Operator Licences 
 

Full cost recovery would require increases of £6.00 in respect of Hackney Carriage / Private 
Hire Vehicle Driver licences (3yr licence), £34.00 in respect of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire 
Vehicle Licences (1yr licence) and £22.00 in respect of Private Hire Vehicle Operator Licence 
(5yr licence.) 

Page 6



Members may recall their deliberations in respect of fee setting for this area of licensing for 
2018/19 fee levels and ultimately a decision not to increase to full cost recovery.  This 
obviously has an impact on future years fees as surpluses and deficits are carried over in the 
toolkit from one year to the next.  
 
It is believed that such a large increase in the vehicle fee of £34.00 would have considerable 
impact on the trade in the current economic climate, meaning that a vehicle licence fee would 
increase from £197.00 to £231.00 per vehicle.  Should Members consider this to be 
unreasonable, a £6.00 increase in fees would generate additional income of £2364.00 whilst a 
£10 increase would generate £3940.00 and a £34 increase would generate £13,396.  
 
The proposed increases are detailed in Appendix 1 and recommend an increase of £6 for 
driver fees, £10 for a vehicle licence and £22 for an Operator Licence.  The proposed fee for a 
vehicle licence falls short of full cost recovery but is believed to be a realistic increase in the 
curre
[...]
                                     1yr 237.00 259.00 

   

Replacement Fees    

Rear plate   
Rear plate and bracket  

11.00 
17.00 

11.00 
17.00 

Driver Badge  6.00 6.00 

Internal front disc   6.00 6.00 

Internal back disc 6.00 6.00 

Page 11



LICENCE TYPE EXISTING 
FEE 

PROPOSED 
FEE 

Replacement external plate bracket.  6.00 6.00 

Replacement pouches 1.00each 1.00each 

   

Missed appointment fee  15.00 15.00 

Vehicle Compliance Check Fees** 
Fees payable from 1 April 2016 directly to the Fleet 
Service Garage and set by them. The fee is subject 
to review so cannot be quoted at time of writing 
report. 

  

 
 

 

 
                                                                                                                                                                                      

                                                                                                       
 
 

 

 

Page 12



APPENDIX 2

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE – 23RD SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

SUBJECT: ADOPTION OF GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING SUITABILITY OF 
APPLICANTS AND LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE 
TRADES  

 
REPORT BY: INTERIM CORPORATE DIRECTOR, COMMUNITIES 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  

 
1.1 To recommend the adoption of new guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 

licensees in the hackney and private hire trades in the County borough. 
   
 
2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The Institute of Licensing (IOL) in partnership with the Local Government Association, 

Lawyers in Local Government and the National Association of Licensing Enforcement Officers 
(NALEO) have produced guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in 
the hackney and private hire trades.  

 
2.2 At a recent meeting of the Wales Licensing Expert Panel, this document was considered and 

endorsed with the recommendation that all Welsh authorities approve and implement the 
Institute of Licensing Guidance, replacing their current guidelines/policy. A number of 
Authorities in Wales and England have adopted the guidance with a view to providing a 
consistent approach to the determination of applications for hackney carriage and private hire 
trades.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 That the Committee:- 
 

a) Consider the objections and comments received following consultation with existing 
drivers in the County borough, in particular their request to afford existing drivers 
‘grandfather rights’. 

  
b) Approve the adoption of the IOL guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 

licensees in the hackney and private hire trades and update the current Caerphilly County  
Borough Council driver policy to reflect the amendments relating to drivers, private hire 
operators and vehicle proprietors for use at future Taxi & General Sub Committee 
Hearings.  

 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To ensure that the procedures and processes for determining the suitability of applicants / 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

existing licensees in the borough comply with current thinking, guidance and best practice. 
 
 
5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 In April 2018, The Institute of Licensing (IOL) in partnership with the Local Government 

Association (LGA), Lawyers in Local Government and the National Association of Licensing 
Enforcement Officers (NALEO) produced guidance on determining the suitability of applicants 
and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades and was subject of widespread national 
consultation.  

 
5.2 The Wales Licensing Expert Panel, attended by Officers of this authority, considered the 

guidance and endorsed a recommendation that all Welsh authorities approve and implement 
the Institute of Licensing Guidance, amending their current guidelines/policy. A number of 
Authorities in Wales and England have adopted the guidance with a view to providing a 
consistent approach to the determinatio
[...]
within Appendix 
2.  One response was received on the 27th April 2019, after the closure of consultation but is 
also enclosed within the above for completeness, as it demonstrates an approach already 
taken by another Welsh local authority. Several respondees also made reference to Medical 
requirements which is a separate requirement and not relevant to the adoption of this 
guidance.      

 
5.6 Having considered the representations received, it is advocated that the April 2018 Institute of 

Licensing (IOL) guidance is adopted and that ‘grandfather rights’ are extended to existing 
licensed drivers. As a consequence, any new convictions, cautions or ‘other matters’ 
connected to a persons’ character to be considered, will be checked against the proposed 
new guidance. The approach of providing ‘grandfather rights’ is consistent with that taken by a 
number of other Welsh authorities, including Powys and Pembrokeshire. It is noted that the 
new guidance is more stringent than the Caerphilly CBC existing criteria.  The table below 
provides an indication as to the nature of some of the proposed changes. 

Page 16



 

  

Type of Offence Existing Criteria Proposed new Criteria 
 

Possession of 
weapon 

3 years free of conviction 7 years free of conviction 

Possession of Drugs  3 years free 5 years free 
 

Dishonesty 3 years free 7 years 
 

Drink Driving 3 years free 7 years 
 

Assault occasioning 
actual bodily harm 

3 years free All violence offences 10 years 
free of conviction 

 
To assist Members in terms of differences between the existing and proposed new fitness 
criteria the existing fitness policy is produced as Appendix 3 and the proposed revised 
criteria, is reproduced within the proposed revised driver and operator policy as Appendix 4.       
  

5.7 If approved by Members, the Authority’s existing driver policy would be amended to reflect the 
changes as detailed in 5.4 above. Members will note that the new IOL guidance provides 
assistance on determining the suitability of private hire operators and vehicle proprietors, in 
addition to drivers.  

 
5.8 Future changes to legislation and guidance may have an impact on this policy and the driver 

conditions. It is proposed that officers review the policy regularly and amend as required for 
minor administrative purposes or to comply with changes in legislation or statutory guidance. 
Any significant changes will be brought before this committee for Member consideration.  

 
 
5.9 Conclusion 
  

A number of Authorities in Wales and England have adopted the guidance with a view to 
providing a consistent approach to the determination of applications for hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicle driver licences, private hire vehicle operator and vehicle proprietor 
licences. It is therefore appropriate that Caerphilly County Borough Council also adopts the 
guidance.  

  
 
6. ASSUMPTIONS 
 
6.1 No assumptions have been made in the preparation of this report. 
 
 
7. LINKS TO RELEVANT COUNCIL POLICIES 
 
7.1 There are a number of policies and conditions relevant to driver, operator and vehicle 

licensing. 
 
7.2 Corporate Plan 2018-2023.   
  
 The aim of licensing is generally public safety and protection and to ensure a fair and level 

market place for licensable activities.   
 

The report impacts on the following Corporate Well-being Objectives, which are:     
 
 Objective 2 - Enabling employment 

Page 17



 

 
Objective 4 - Promote a modern, integrated and sustainable transport system that increases 

opportunity, promotes prosperity and minimises the adverse impacts on the environment 

 
 
8. WELL-BEING OF FUTURE GENERATIONS 
 
8.1 The Authority has a duty to improve the social, economic, environmental and cultural well-

being of Wales. The areas covered in this report contribute to the following Well-being Goals  
 

 A prosperous Wales  
 

 A resilient Wales 
 

 A more equal Wales 
 

They are consistent with the five ways of w
[...]
g. young people with a disability, BME people with a disability. 
 
There are a number of supporting guidance documents available on the Corporate Policy 
Unit Portal and the Council’s Equalities and Welsh Language team can provide advice as 
the EIA is being developed.  Please note that the team does not write EIAs on behalf of 
service areas, the support offered is in the form of advice, suggestions and in effect, 
quality control. 
 
Contact equalities@caerphilly.gov.uk for assistance. 
  

Page 103

mailto:equalities@caerphilly.gov.uk


PURPOSE OF THE PROPOSAL 
 

1 What is the proposal intended to achieve? 
(Please give a brief description and outline the purpose of the new or updated 
proposal by way of introduction.) 
 
The Institute of Licensing (IOL) in partnership with the Local Government Association, 
Lawyers in Local Government and the National Association of Licensing Enforcement 
Officers (NALEO) have produced guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in the hackney and private hire trades. 
The policy was also endorsed by the Wales Licensing Expert Panel and recommended for 
adoption by all Welsh authorities. CCBC intends to adopt the policy in place of its existing 
fitness policy and provide a  consistent approach to the determination of applications for 
hackney carriage and private hire trades 

 
 

  

2 Who are the service users affected by the proposal? 
(Who will be affected by the delivery of this proposal? e.g. staff members, the public 
generally, or specific sections of the public i.e. youth groups, carers, road users, 
people using country parks, people on benefits etc.  Are there any data gaps?) 
 
The overriding aim of any Licensing Authority when carrying out its functions relating to the 
licensing of Hackney or Private Hire Drivers, Vehicle Proprietors and Operators, must be 
the protection of the public and others who use (or can be affected by) Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire services. 
 
Members of 
[...]
 guidance and approve the same in relation to hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles in the borough.  

 
 
4. REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 To ensure that taxi and private hire vehicle proprietors and drivers are aware of the legal 

requirements and best practice in respect of the installation of in vehicle CCTV systems in 
licensed vehicles.  

 
 
5. THE REPORT 
 
5.1 CCTV systems can deter and prevent occurrences of crime and may provide a safer 

environment for the benefit of taxi drivers and the travelling public, they can also assist the 
Police in investigating incidents of crime. There is no mandatory requirement for CCTV 
installation in the borough.  There is no restriction on the installation of CCTV in hackney 
carriages or private hire vehicles licensed by Caerphilly County Borough Council aside from 
licensees will need to ensure they comply with relevant requirements in relation to Information 
Commissioner’s Office (ICO) and that relating to the Construction & Use Regulations in 
relation to any equipment fitted. 

 
5.2  Any licensed person installing an in-vehicle CCTV system should be aware of restrictions or 

controls regarding the installation and use of such systems.  These issues are detailed in the 
updated guidance sheet attached as Appendix 1, which covers the following:  
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 5



• General  
• Audio Recording 
• Image security 
• Retention of images 
• Notification to Information Commissioner’s Office 
• Using a third party service provider 
• Use of information recorded using in-vehicle CCTV 
• Signage 

 
5.3 The changes to the existing guidance primarily relate to changes in Information 

Commissioners guidance, exceptional circumstances where audio recording may be 
permitted and removal of requirement for fee to be charged for  subject access requests.    

 
5.4 Conclusion 

There is no mandatory CCTV requirement and the purpose of this report is to appraise 
members of the minor amendments to 
[...]
ate Hire Vehicle Operator Fees - 2019/20.
	4 Adoption of Guidance on Determining Suitability of Applicants and Licensees in the Hackney and Private Hire Trades.
	5 Guidance on the Provision of CCTV in Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

TAXI AND GENERAL COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PENALLTA HOUSE  
ON MONDAY, 23RD SEPTEMBER 2019 AT 11.00 AM 

 

 
PRESENT 

 
Councillor D.W.R. Preece - Chair 

Councillor J. Simmonds - Vice-Chair 
 

Councillors: 
 

J. Bevan, P.J. Bevan, M. Davies, Ms J. Gale, D.C. Harse, Mrs D. Price, J. Ridgewell, 
J.E. Roberts, R. Whiting 

 
Together with: 

 
J. Morgan (Trading Standards, Licensing and Registrars Manager), L. Morgan (Licensing 
Manager), T. Rawson (Solicitor), R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 
 

Also present: 
 
Mr C. Bundy (Caerphilly County Borough Taxi Drivers Association) 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D. Cushing, W. David, K. Etheridge 
and W. Williams. 

 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest received at the commencement or during the course of 
the meeting. 

 
 
3 HACKNEY CARRIAGE/ PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 

OPERATOR FEES - 2019/20  
 

The Licensing Manager presented the report, which recommended changes in fees in respect 
of Private Hire/ Hackney Carriage Vehicle and Operator fees following the statutory 28 day 
consultation period in respect of proposed increases. 
 
Members were reminded of the report on Taxi and General Licensing/Registration/Permit 
Fees for 2019/20 considered by the Committee on 20th June 2019 and set out at Appendix 1, 
which included a £10.00 increase for vehicle fees and a £22.00 increase for operator fees for 
a five year licence.  The proposed fee for a vehicle licence falls short of full cost recovery but 
was felt to be a realistic increase in the current climate.  

 



At that meeting, the Committee approved the statutory publication of the proposed new fees in 
respect of these licence types for a 28 day consultation period, with the new fees to come into 
effect immediately thereafter if no objections were received.  During the 28 day consultation 
period, an objection to the proposed increases was received from the Caerphilly County 
Borough Taxi Drivers Association which was set out at Appendix 2 of the report.  The 
CCBTDA asked to raise their objection directly with the Committee and no detail as to the 
nature of the objection was included with their submission.    
 
The Committee were therefore asked to consider the proposed fees as detailed in section 5.4 
of the latest report, subject to any comments from the CCBDTA, and determine the fees for 
2019/20 and the date any variations should come into effect. 
 
Mr Chris Bundy of the CCBTDA was invited to address the Committee and outline his 
objections regarding the proposals.  Mr Bundy spoke of the financial hardship already being 
experienced by many taxi drivers as a result of increases across fuel prices, insurance 
premiums, and other taxi-associated costs, and of the uncertainty being faced by the trade in 
view of Brexit.  With this in mind, he appealed to the Committee to consider delaying any fee 
increase until after 31st October 2019 (the date scheduled for Britain to leave the EU), in 
order to allow the trade to gauge and prepare for any impact following Brexit. 
 
Questions were invited from the Committee and a Member queried if the fee increase could 
be delayed until after Brexit.  Officers advised that any consideration of any postponement 
would be a matter for the Committee.    
 
Following discussion amongst the Committee, an amendment to the report recommendation 
was moved and seconded, in that determination of the vehicle and operator fees for 2019/20 
be delayed until after the scheduled Brexit date of 31st October 2019, and that the proposed 
fee increases be brought back to the Taxi and General Committee for reconsideration after 
that date.  By a show of hands this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that :-  
 
(i) determination of the vehicle and operator fees for 2019/20 as set out in the 

report be delayed until after the scheduled Brexit date of 31st October 2019; 
 
(ii) the proposals in respect of these fee increases be brought back to the Taxi and 

General Committee for reconsideration after the above date. 
 
 
4 ADOPTION OF GUIDANCE ON DETERMINING SUITABILITY OF APPLICANTS AND 

LICENSEES IN THE HACKNEY AND PRIVATE HIRE TRADES  
 

Consideration was give to the report, which recommended the adoption of new guidance on 
determining the suitability of applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades in 
the County borough. 

 
 Members were advised that the Institute of Licensing (IOL), in partnership with other 

organisations, have produced guidance on determining the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in the hackney and private hire trades.  The document was subsequently endorsed 
by the Wales Licensing Expert Panel with the recommendation that all Welsh authorities 
replace their current guidelines/policy with this new guidance.  A number of authorities in 
Wales and England have since adopted the guidance with a view to providing a consistent 
approach to the determination of applications for hackney carriage and private hire trades.  A 
copy of the guidance was appended to the report, with Members asked to note that the new 
guidance is more stringent than the existing Caerphilly CBC criteria.  Examples of offence 
types and the existing criteria versus the proposed new criteria were set out at Section 5.6 of 
the report.   

 



 In addition to the national consultation undertaken on the IOL Guidance, a 4 week 
consultation exercise with all 480 existing licensees took place in Caerphilly county borough 
during April 2019.  9 responses were received in total, which were set out at Appendix 2 of the 
report, and either opposed the adoption of the new guidance or advocated the provision of 
‘grandfather rights’ for existing drivers.  Several respondees also made reference to medical 
requirements, which is a separate requirement and not relevant to the adoption of this 
guidance. 

 
 The report therefore advocated the adoption of the IOL guidance by Caerphilly Council, and 

that ‘grandfather rights’ be extended to existing licensed drivers in this regard.  As a 
consequence, existing matters will not be reassessed, but any new convictions, cautions or 
other matters connected to an existing licencee’s character will be considered against the 
proposed new guidance set out at Appendix 4 of the report.  The approach of providing 
grandfather rights is consistent with the approach taken by other Welsh authorities, including 
Powys and Pembrokeshire.  Any new applications across the hackney and private hire trades 
will be assessed against the new guidance.  It was noted that if Members were minded to 
adopt the new guidance, it would come into effect after the next Taxi and General Sub 
Committee on 11th October 2019. 

 
The report noted that future changes to legislation and guidance may have an impact on this 
policy and the driver conditions, and therefore proposed that Officers review the policy 
regularly and amend as required for minor administrative purposes or to comply with changes 
in legislation or statutory guidance.  Any significant changes will be brought before the Taxi 
and General Committee for Members’ consideration. 

 
During the course of debate on this item, reference was made to “grandfather rights” in 
respect of the higher standard of medical fitness test for taxi drivers (Group 2 medicals) 
adopted by the Council in May 2015.  Officers explained that this is a separate licensing 
matter and that the report under consideration focused on the suitability of applicants and 
licensees in respect of convictions, cautions and other matters.  The Member asked if a report 
could be brought to Committee to revisit medical requirements and it was confirmed that the 
request would be addressed at the end of the meeting.   
 
Having considered the report and taken into account the objections and comments received 
during the consultation process, it was moved and seconded that the recommendations as set 
out in the report be approved. By a show of hands this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that :- 
 
(i) the IOL guidance (as appended to the report) on determining the suitability of 

applicants and licensees in the hackney and private hire trades be adopted 
from 11th October 2019; 

 
(ii) in view of the above, the current Caerphilly County Borough Council driver 

policy be updated (as per Appendix 4 of the report) to reflect the amendments 
relating to drivers, private hire operators and vehicle proprietors, for use at 
future Taxi & General Sub Committee Hearings. 

 
 
5 GUIDANCE ON THE PROVISION OF CCTV IN HACKEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES  
 

Consideration was given to the report, which recommended amendments to the Authority’s 
existing guidance in respect of the provision of CCTV in hackney carriage and private hire 
vehicles, following amendments to legislation and best practice guidance. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that there is no mandatory requirement for CCTV 
installation in the borough and there is no restriction on the installation of CCTV in hackney 



carriages or private hire vehicles licensed by the Council, save for the need for the licensee to 
comply with ICO (Information Commissioner’s Office) requirements and Construction and Use 
Regulations in relation to any equipment fitted 
 
Members were advised that any licensed person installing an in-vehicle CCTV system should 
be aware of restrictions or controls regarding the installation and use of such systems.  It was 
explained that the Council had been made aware of recent changes to existing Information 
Commissioner’s guidance, exceptional circumstances where audio recording may be 
permitted, and the removal of the fee for subject access requests.  In view of these changes, 
the report recommended a number of amendments to the Council’s existing CCTV guidance 
sheet, which were set out in the report for the Committee’s approval.   
 
The Committee discussed the report and in response to a Member’s query, Officers confirmed 
that the guidance related to the use of in-vehicle CCTV systems and not dashcams.  A 
Member asked if a driver would have to surrender CCTV footage upon request, and the 
Licensing Manager explained that this would be dependent upon the nature of the 
investigation and would be led by ICO guidance or relevant police powers.  It was emphasised 
that there is no mandatory CCTV requirement and that the purpose of the report is to advise 
Members of the minor amendments to guidance issued to vehicle proprietors and drivers who 
may wish to install CCTV in their vehicles. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the recommendations as set out in the report be approved. 
By a show of hands this was unanimously agreed. 
 

RESOLVED that the amended guidance in relation to the provision of CCTV in 
hackney carriages and private hire vehicles in the borough, as appended to the report, 
be approved. 

 
 
6 REPORT REQUEST IN RELATION TO GROUP 2 MEDICAL REQUIREMENTS  
 

Consideration was given to the earlier request by a Member to revisit the Group 2 medical 
requirements adopted by the Council in May 2015.  The Member referred to other local 
authorities where “grandfather rights” had been adopted for the Group 2 medical fitness test, 
and requested if a report could be brought to the Committee to examine how those particular 
local authorities had dealt with this aspect of licensing. 
 
Another Member expressed concerns about revisiting the standard of medical requirements 
for licensed drivers in view of the need to uphold public safety. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that the majority of local authorities had adopted the higher 
standard of medical fitness test following guidance from the Department of Transport which 
advocated Group 2 medicals, but confirmed that a report could be produced as per the 
Member’s request if the Committee were in agreement. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the report request be supported, and by a show of hands, 
and in noting there was 1 abstention, this was agreed by the majority present. 
 

RESOLVED that a report on the management of medical requirements across local 
authorities in Wales, and details of how and why some local authorities gave 
“grandfather rights” to existing licensees in relation to Group 1 and Group 2 medical 
requirements, be presented to the next meeting of the Taxi and General Committee. 

  
 
 
 

 The meeting closed at 11.50 a.m. 
 


